
 
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT:  Lee Goodman​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  7 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0112-V​ COUNCIL DISTRICT:  7 
 
HEARING DATE:  September 2, 2025​ PREPARED BY:  David Russell 
​ Planner  
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow an accessory structure (detached garage) on a lot 
without a principal structure and with less setbacks than required for property located at 1363 
McDonald Road, in Shady Side. 
    
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject property is located on McDonald Road, approximately 400 feet northwest of E. West 
Shady Side Road, within the McDonald Subdivision (Lot 19, Parcel 44, Grid 4, Tax Map 69).  
 
This non-waterfront property is approximately 3,500 square feet and generally rectangular in 
shape. It is zoned R1 – Residential and located entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical 
Area’s Resource Conservation Area (RCA). It is only improved with a detached 16’ x 20’ 
garage. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is seeking approval to replace an existing accessory structure, a garage, on a lot 
with no principal structure. At approximately 4 feet from the west side property line and 27 feet 
from the front property line, the existing garage does not comply with current R1 setback 
requirements. The proposed 16’ x 20’ replacement garage is in the same location and matches 
the existing structure’s footprint. However, at a ceiling height of 9 feet tall, the proposed ceiling 
is 2 feet taller than that of the existing garage. The applicant’s request for additional height is to 
provide added storage. As such, this does not constitute in-kind replacement.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-2-204(c) of the Anne Arundel County Code requires accessory structures to be located on a 
lot with a principal structure. The proposed accessory structure location necessitates a variance to 
this section of the Code.  
 
§ 18-4-701 of the Anne Arundel County Code requires accessory structures to be located at least 
15 feet from the side property line and 50 feet from the front property line. The proposed 
structure is 4 feet from the side property line and 27 feet from the front property line. This 
location necessitates variances of 11 feet and 23 feet, respectively.  
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FINDINGS 
 
At approximately 3,500 square feet, the property is substantially undersized for the R1 district, 
which requires a minimum lot size of 40,000 square feet. Through review of County aerial 
imagery it has been determined that the existing garage has been in its current location since at 
least 1998.  
 
Along the south side of this approximately 550-foot stretch of McDonald Road, there are no 
principal structures - only accessory structures. These include the subject property’s accessory 
garage, an off-site garage and shed approximately 50 feet to the east, and another off-site garage 
approximately 210 feet to the west. These additional off-site accessory structures are owned by 
surrounding neighbors, making off-site accessory structures common for this area.  
 
Agency Comments 
 
The Health Department has no objection to the variance request. 
 
Variance Criteria 
 
To be granted a variance it must be found that because of unique physical conditions, such as 
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical 
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of 
developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or, because of exceptional 
circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.  
 
The property is undersized for the R1 district, but matches the size of surrounding and nearby 
properties. County aerial imagery confirms the existing garage has been in its current location for 
over 25 years. The proposed replacement garage will occupy the exact same footprint as the 
existing garage. Since the proposed garage’s ceiling height is taller than the existing, the new 
garage does not constitute in-kind replacement. The proposed ceiling of height of 9 feet is 
common for modern garages. Garages with 10 foot ceilings are also not uncommon. The 
additional height will provide more storage than the current dilapidated garage. With the area on 
the south side of Mcdonald road being designated as Resource Conservation Area, limiting 
potential development on adjacent properties, the proposed added garage height creates little 
impact on surrounding properties.  
 
Based on these factors, the request can be considered the minimum necessary to afford relief. As 
such, the granting of the variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or 
district in which the lot is located, would not substantially impair the appropriate use or 
development of adjacent property, nor would it be detrimental to the public welfare.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be 
granted, this Office recommends approval of the requested variances to § 18-2-204(c) and § 
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18-4-701 to allow an accessory structure to be located on a lot without a principal structure, and 
an accessory structure (garage) with less setbacks than required.  
 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to 
construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and 
obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to 
verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with 
environmental site design criteria. 
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VARIANCE REQUESTS

1. 18-2-204( c) - ACCESSORY ON DIFFERENT LOT
1. 18-4-501

- 23' FRONT SETBACK
11/6 SIDE SETBACK

20

SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1"=20

PERMIT No: BO2436084

IMPERVIOUS TABULATIONS

EX. IMPERVIOus

EX. GARAGE = 320 SO.FT
TOTAL 320 SQ.FT

OR 08.9%

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS = Ø SO.FT

GARAGE REPLACEMENT WILL COMPLY
WITH ART. 18-15-102(C)

NOTES:

1. SITE AREA: 3.562 SQ.FT OR 0.08 Ac
2. ZONING: R-1

3. SETBACKS: FRONT: 50 REAR: 15
ACC SIDE: 15

4. CRITICAL AREA: LDA
5. EX. GARAGE HEIGHT :
6.

12

REPLACEMENT GARAGE HEIGHT: 13.5
7. PROPOSED FLOOR AREA: Ø SQ.FT
8. FEMA ZONE: N/A

OWNER INFO:

LEE & MINA GOODMAN
6104 MAYWOOD AVENUE
BALTIMORE. MD 21209
PHONE: 443-386-5081

CONTRACTOR INFO:

COLONIAL REMODELING
P.0. BOX 485

SHADY SIDE. MD 20764
PHONE: 410-320-4436

MCDONAL SUBD I VISION
PART LOT 19

1363 M DONALD ROAD
SHADY SIDE. MD 20764

TAX ID# 7-518-01289400
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